
Unpaid income differentials: 
A benefits dispute

On 7 June 2019, the employee referred an unfair 
labour practice dispute relating to benefits to the 
Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration 
(CCMA) in terms of section 186(2)(a) of the Labour 
Relations Act 66 of 1995, as amended (LRA), against 
Eskom. The relief she sought was a salary adjustment 
and back pay. The basis of the employees’ dispute 
was that Eskom had failed to pay her in terms of its 
income differentials exercise prepared pursuant to the 
Employment Equity Act 55 of 1998 (EEA) while it had 
paid other employees in terms of the same exercise. 
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Eskom implemented its income 
differentials decision in compliance 
with the provisions of the income 
differentials of the EEA. The employee 
was eligible to have her salary 
adjusted in terms of the income 
differentials exercise. Eskom’s 
system failed to identify her as an 
eligible employee and her salary 
was consequently not adjusted. 
Eskom promised to consider her 
salary adjustment in the second 
run scheduled for December 2018, 
the following financial year, but it 
failed again. 

The dispute the employee referred 
was in response to Eskom’s continued 
failure to adjust her salary and pay 
her money due to her in terms of the 
income differentials exercise.

The CCMA found that Eskom had 
committed an unfair labour practice 
against the employee and directed 
Eskom to pay the employee in 
terms of the income differentials 
exercise retrospectively from 
17 December 2017. Aggrieved, Eskom 
sought to review the jurisdictional 
ruling and the final award. 

The Labour Court found that the 
employee could seek the salary 
adjustment. The adjustment was 
granted to the employee in terms 
of a decision taken by Eskom in its 
attempt to comply with the income 
differentials section of the EEA. 
The court stated that the employee 
was entitled to seek the adjustment 
by law and in terms of Eskom’s 
decision to comply with its statutory 
obligations. The court further found 
that the employee had proven her 
entitlement to the salary adjustment 
in terms of implementing the income 
differentials decision.

The court accepted that Eskom’s 
argument that the dispute was a 
remuneration dispute may be valid. Its 
validity, however, did not render the 
Commissioner’s decision wrong. The 
court reasoned that the same conduct 
could fall within the ambit of an unfair 
labour practice, unfair discrimination 
and a remuneration dispute.

On 7 June 2019, the employee 
referred an unfair labour practice 
dispute relating to benefits to 
the Commission for Conciliation, 
Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA) 
in terms of section 186(2)(a) of the 
Labour Relations Act 66 of 1995, 
as amended (LRA), against Eskom. 
The relief she sought was a salary 
adjustment and back pay. The 
basis of the employees’ dispute 
was that Eskom had failed to 
pay her in terms of its income 
differentials exercise prepared 
pursuant to the Employment Equity 
Act 55 of 1998 (EEA) while it had 
paid other employees in terms of 
the same exercise. 

The court concluded that the 
dispute that the employee’s referral 
fell within the definition of a benefit 
as enunciated in Apollo Tyres 
South Africa (Pty) Ltd v CCMA. 
The court therefore held that the 
Commissioner’s decision was 
correct, and the review application 
was dismissed. 

The Labour Court has clarified 
the position on unpaid income 
differentials: when an employer 
conducts income differentials, 
and they are not paid to eligible 
employees, the dispute may be 
referred as a benefits dispute. 

AADIL PATEL AND DYLAN BOUCHIER 



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Joint Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6351
E	 anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge
Sector Head: 
Consumer Goods, Services & Retail 
Director: Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6319
E	 jose.jorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Joint Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1152
E	 fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Gillian Lumb
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6315
E	 gillian.lumb@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed 
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1459
E	 imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Bongani Masuku
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1498
E 	bongani.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1478
E	 phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649

+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar
Sector Head:  
Infrastructure, Transport & Logistics
Director: Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1350
E	 hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1759
E	 thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Hedda Schensema
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1487
E	 hedda.schensema@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649

+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Michael Yeates
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1184
E	 michael.yeates@cdhlegal.com

Mohsina Chenia
Executive Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1299
E	 mohsina.chenia@cdhlegal.com

Faan Coetzee
Executive Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1600
E	 faan.coetzee@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang 
Consultant:
Employment Law
M	+27 (0)73 909 1940
E	 jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com 

Ebrahim Patelia 
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000
E	 ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com



Asma Cachalia
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1333
E	 asma.cachalia@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Löser
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1479
E	 jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Tamsanqa Mila
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1108
E	 tamsanqa.mila@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu 
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649 	
T	 +254 204 409 918 
T	 +254 710 560 114
E	 christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Dylan Bouchier
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1045
E	 dylan.bouchier@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Abigail Butcher
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1506
E	 abigail.butcher@cdhlegal.com

Rizichi Kashero-Ondego
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649 	
T	 +254 204 409 918 
T	 +254 710 560 114
E	 rizichi.kashero-ondego@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1031
E	 biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Peter Mutema
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114  
E	 peter.mutema@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1086
E	 kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Tshepiso Rasetlola
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1260
E	 tshepiso.rasetlola@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6314
E	 taryn.york@cdhlegal.com



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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